forward. We believe new models / variants launched in the
smaller three-wheeler segment could be an upside potential
to our estimates.

Exhibit 17
Big 3 Wheeler Market
 F2002 F2003 F2004 F2005 F2006

M&M 2,954 10029 17343 22943 18112
YoY  240% 73% 32% -21%
Industry 52750 60,054 56,079 54,304 43,563
Market share 5.6% 16.7% 30.9% 42.2% 41.6%
Source: Company data, Morgan Stanley Research

 8

JM MORGAN STANLEY

M O R G A N  S T A N L E Y  R E S E A R C H

September 8, 2006
Mahindra & Mahindra

Pricing pressure, higher raw material costs, lower unit
volumes could constrain margin expansion.  We estimate
every 100 bps increase in raw material price would decrease
earnings by nearly 8.5% (Exhibit 18).  According to
management, various cost reduction initiatives such as
outsourcing, value engineering, target costing, global
sourcing, productivity and process improvement and supplier
base rationalization would help M&M sustain, if not expand
margins, in the near term even if its not able to pass on the
price increases due to higher raw material costs.

Exhibit 18
Sensitivity to Increases in Raw Material Prices
 -200 bps -100 bps Base F2008E +100 bps +200 bps
EBITDA  Margin 14.7% 13.80% 12.8% 11.8% 10.9%
Change 1.93% 1.01% -1.0% -1.9%
Raw material cost 68.7% 69.70% 70.7% 71.7% 72.7%
Core EPS 46.0 42.7 39.3 36.0 32.6
% change 17.1% 8.5% -8.5% -17.1%
Source: Morgan Stanley Research  E = Morgan Stanley Research Estimates

 9

JM MORGAN STANLEY

M O R G A N  S T A N L E Y  R E S E A R C H

September 8, 2006
Mahindra & Mahindra

Valuation
Valuation and Target Price Discussion
We derive price target using a sum-of-parts valuation method
and relative price/earnings analysis.  We estimate that the
core farm equipment and automotive operations (tractors and
UVs) will contribute nearly Rs96 billion, or Rs390 per share
which is based on historic relative P/E of 0.8 on a market
multiple of 14.8x, while investments in major subsidiaries such
as Tech Mahindra and Mahindra Finance would add Rs172
per share. Our valuation work does not factor in the value and
earnings growth from the new passenger car and commercial